MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1891.

Published by the Seoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:
BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1891.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1891.

Снар. 157

Chapter 157.

An Act to legalize the proceedings by which Magalloway Plantation was organized.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Doings of Magalloway plantation, made valid. The proceedings by which Magalloway Plantation in Oxford county was organized on the fifth day of March, eighteen hundred and eighty-three are hereby confirmed and the organization of said plantation is hereby declared legal and valid.

Approved March 4, 1891.

Chapter 158.

An Act to incorporate the Tremont Ice and Dam Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Henry H. Clark, William N. Abbott, Gilbert L. Lurvey, Elias H. Genn, John T. R. Freeman, Wesley Ober, Arthur T. Richardson, John C. Ralph, R. J. Lamont, E. L. Higgins, J. T. Clark, J. F. Young, W. E. Mason, S. W. Herrick, Henry Clark, S. H. Clark, Clarence Clark, Augustus Clark, Nathan Clark, O. W. Cousins, James A. Freeman and A. I. Holmes, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a body corporate by the name of the Tremont Ice and Dam Company for the purpose of building and sustaining a dam, not subject to tide gates or locks, across the tide waters of Norwood's Cove in the town of Tremont, county of Hancock, state of Maine, for the purpose of making a fresh water pond, also for the purpose of making, storing, selling, shipping, and erecting buildings for the purpose of carrying on the ice business, and all other means necessary to carry on said business, and to have exclusively all the rights and privileges of said pond and incident to corporations of a similar nature.

-corporate name.

—authorized to build dam across tide waters in Tremont.

—exclusive right, granted.

May hold real

-capital stock.

SECT. 2. Said corporation may hold real and personal property to an amount not exceeding sixty thousand dollars. The capital stock shall not be less than six thousand dollars, which shall be divided into shares of fifty dollars each, which may, by vote of the company be increased so as not to exceed sixty thousand dollars.

Said company may issue its bonds or other obligations secured by a mortgage of its franchise and other property to carry out the purpose of its corporation, upon such rates and time as it may deem expedient, and not to exceed the amount of its capital stock.

May issue bonds and mortgage property.

Said corporation may take and hold by purchase, or may take as for public use, any real estate, easement or right of way in said town of Tremont necessary for the purpose of its incorporation, and any person sustaining damage thereby may have the same determined in the manner provided by law for the assessment of damages for land taken by railroads within three years of such taking. But if proceedings are not commenced by the party so injured within said three years, they shall be deemed to have waived their right thereby to any damages for such injury.

May take real

-damages, how determined.

Any person who shall willfully corrupt or in any way render impure the waters of said ice pond of said corporation, or who shall throw into it, or leave in said poud property. or upon said ice of said pond when frozen over any offensive or unwholesome matter, or who shall willfully injure any of the property of said corporation, shall pay three times the amount of the damages occasioned thereby to be recovered by an action on the case, and any person convicted of any such offense shall be punished by a fine not exceeding five hundred dollars or by imprisonment not exceeding one year.

Penalty for injuring

Said corporation is hereby authorized and empowered to build piers and extend wharves into the tide waters if necessary for the prosecution of its business.

Authorized to build piers and

The first meeting for the purpose of organization Pirst meeting, of said corporation shall be called by any one of said incorporators, by written notice stating time and place given to the other said incorporators in hand, or left at their last and usual abode at least seven days before the date of said meeting, and at said meeting the officers of said corporation may be chosen.

SECT. 8. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 5, 1891.